

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

LINDA HURLEY and REV. REX STEWART,
Duly Registered Voters in the State of New York;
ROBERT JACKSON, RICHARD N.
GOTTFRIED, YUH-LINE NIOU; ANITA
THAYER and JONATHAN WESTIN,
Individually and as Co-Chairs of the New York
State Committee of the Working Families Party
and Members of the Executive Board of the New
York State Committee of the Working Families
Party; THE NEW YORK STATE COMMITTEE
OF THE WORKING FAMILIES PARTY; THE
EXECUTIVE BOARD OF THE NEW YORK
STATE COMMITTEE OF THE WORKING
FAMILIES PARTY; and THE WORKING
FAMILIES PARTY OF NEW YORK STATE,

Plaintiffs,

v.

PETER S. KOSINSKI, as the Co-Chair of the New
York State Board of Elections; DOUGLAS A.
KELLNER, as the Co-Chair of the New York
State Board of Elections; ANDREW J. SPANO, as
a Commissioner of the New York State Board of
Elections; TODD D. VALENTINE, as Co-
Executive Director of the New York State Board
of Elections; and ROBERT A. BREHM, as Co-
Executive Director of the New York State Board
of Elections,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:20-cv-

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF THEIR MOTION FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION1

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

The Working Families Party2

Conflict between the NYS Democratic Party and NYS WFP3

The Commission and the New Election Law4

The FY 2021 Budget Bill.....7

ARGUMENT9

I. THIS COURT SHOULD ENJOIN THE APPLICATION OF NY ELECTION LAW SECTION 2-114 AND RESTORE THE PARTY AND CANDIDATE QUALIFICATION THRESHOLDS TO THEIR PRIOR LEVELS9

A. STANDARDS FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF9

B. PLAINTIFFS HAVE SUFFERED AND ARE SUFFERING IRREPARABLE HARM11

C. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS13

1. ELECTION LAW SECTION 2-114 IS FACIALLY INVALID BECAUSE IT SEVERELY RESTRICTS PLAINTIFFS’ FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS OF ASSOCIATION AND SPEECH13

2. THE BALLOT ACCESS REQUIREMENTS IN THE APRIL 3D LAW VIOLATE PLAINTIFFS’ FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO EQUAL PROTECTION AND DUE PROCESS18

3. THE BALLOT ACCESS REQUIREMENTS IN THE APRIL 3D LAW CANNOT SURVIVE STRICT SCRUTINY19

- a. THE BALLOT ACCESS REQUIREMENTS IN THE APRIL 3D LAW HAVE NO CONNECTION TO A COMPELLING STATE INTEREST20
 - b. THE BALLOT ACCESS REQUIREMENTS IN THE APRIL 3D LAW ARE NOT NARROWLY TAILORED.....22
 - 4. THE BALLOT ACCESS REQUIREMENTS IN THE APRIL 3D LAW WOULD NOT SURVIVE EVEN A LOWER LEVEL OF SCRUTINY24
- D. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES FAVORS INJUNCTIVE RELIEF24
- E. INJUNCTION WILL SERVE THE PUBLIC INTEREST25
- II. THE UNCONSTITUTIONAL BALLOT ACCESS PROVISIONS SHOULD BE SEVERED FROM THE CAMPAIGN FINANCE PROVISIONS25
- RELIEF REQUESTED.....30
- CONCLUSION.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Cases**

<i>Amarasinghe v. Quinn</i> , 148 F. Supp. 2d 630 (E.D. Va. 2001)	13
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	passim
<i>Asa v. Pictometry Intern. Corp.</i> , 757 F. Supp.2d 238 (W.D.N.Y.2010).....	30
<i>Baer v. Meyer</i> , 728 F.2d 471 (10th Cir. 1984)	17
<i>Brookins v O'Bannon</i> , 699 F2d 648 (3d Cir 1983).....	28
<i>Buckley v. Am. Constitutional Law Found., Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 182 (1999).....	14
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	27
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 134 (1972).....	13
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	15, 24
<i>Cal. Democratic Party v. Jones</i> , 530 U.S. 570 (2000).....	16
<i>Chobani, LLC v. Dannon Co., Inc.</i> , 157 F. Supp. 3d 190 (N.D.N.Y. 2016).....	30
<i>Connecticut Dep't of Env'tl. Prot. v. O.S.H.A.</i> , 356 F.3d 226 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Credico v. New York State Bd. Of Elections</i> , 751 F. Supp. 2d 417 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	12
<i>Democratic Party of U.S. v. Wisconsin ex rel. La Follette</i> , 450 U.S. 107 (1981).....	16
<i>Dillon v. New York State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 05 Civ. 4766, 2005 WL 2847465 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 31, 2005)	12, 13

Doyle v. Suffolk County,
786 F.2d 523 (2d. Cir.)..... 28

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... 13

Environmental Encapsulating Corp. v. City of New York,
855 F.2d 48 (2d. Cir. 1988)..... 28

Eu v. S.F. Cty. Democratic Cent. Comm.,
489 U.S. 214 (1989)..... 15, 16

Evergreen Ass’n, Inc. v. City of N.Y.,
740 F.3d 233 (2d. Cir. 2014)..... 23

Executive Benefits Ins. Agency v. Arkinson,
573 U.S. 25 (2014)..... 27

Faiveley Transp. Malmö AB v. Wabtec Corp.,
559 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 10, 11

Farrior v. Sodexho, U.S.A.,
953 F.Supp. 1301 (N.D.Ala.1997)..... 28

Free Enterprise Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Bd.,
561 U.S. 477 (2010)..... 27

Free Libertarian Party, Inc. v. Spano,
314 F. Supp. 3d 444 (E.D.N.Y. 2018) 20

Friends of the E. Hampton Airport, Inc. v. Town of E. Hampton,
841 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 2016)..... 9, 10

Gonsalves v. New York State Bd. of Elections,
974 F. Supp. 2d 191 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 11

Green Party of N.Y. State,
389 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 17, 19, 20, 23

Green Party of New York State v. New York State Bd. of Elections,
267 F. Supp. 2d 342 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) 10, 12

Green Party of Tenn. v. Hargett,
791 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2015) 18, 19

Harman v. Forssenius,
380 U.S. 528 (1965)..... 11

<i>Hirschfeld v. Bd. Of Elections in N.Y.C.</i> , 984 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1993).....	25
<i>Hynes v. Tomei</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 613 (1998).....	29
<i>Jeness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	18
<i>Jolly v. Coughlin</i> , 76 F.3d 468 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>Klein v. City of San Clemente</i> , 584 F.3d 1196(9th Cir. 2009)	13
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973).....	13
<i>Leavitt v Jane L.</i> , 518 U.S. 137 (1996).....	28
<i>Lerman v. Bd. of Elections in City of NY</i> , 232 F.3d 135 (2d Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Libertarian Party of Ill. v. Scholz</i> , 872 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2017)	15, 16
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 2014 WL 11515569 (S.D. Ohio January 1, 2014)	19
<i>Louk v. Cormier</i> , 218 W.Va. 81 (2005)	28
<i>Make the Rd. New York v. Cuccinelli</i> , 419 F. Supp. 3d 647 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	25
<i>Mastrovincenzo v. City of New York</i> , 435 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>National Advertising Co. v. Town of Niagara, United States</i> , 942 F.2d 145 (2d. Cir. 1991).....	29
<i>New York State Superfund Coal., Inc. v. New York State Dep’t of Env’tl Conservation</i> , 75 N.Y.2d 88 (1989).....	29
<i>New York v. U.S.</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	27

No Spray Coal., Inc. v. City of New York,
252 F.3d 148 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 10

Norman v. Reed,
502 U.S. 279 (1992)..... 16

N.Y. Progress & Prot. PAC v. Walsh,
733F.3d 483, 486 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 13, 25

Pennsylvania Fed'n of Teachers v. School Dist. of Philadelphia,
506 Pa. 196 (1984)..... 28

People ex rel. Alpha Portland Cement Co. v. Knapp,
230 N.Y. 48 (1920)..... 29

People Ex. rel. Schneiderman v. Actavis PLC,
787 F.3d 638 (2d Cir. 2015)..... 10

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010)..... 20

Price v. New York State Bd. of Elections,
540 F.3d 101 (2d Cir. 2008)..... *passim*

Reynolds v. Sims,
377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... 1

Rockefeller v. Powers,
(Rockefeller II), 78 F.3d 44 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 14

Rossito-Canty v. Cuomo,
86 F. Supp. 3d 175 (E.D.N.Y. 2015) 11

State v. Alaska Democratic Party,
426 P.3d 901 (Alaska 2018)..... 29

Statharos v. New York City Taxi & Limousine Comm'n,
198 F.3d 317 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 12

Stiens v. Fire & Police Pension Ass'n,
684 P.2d 180 (Colo.1984)..... 28

Thomas v. New York City Bd. of Elections,
898 F. Supp. 2d 594 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 10

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997)..... 24

Town of Islip v. Caviglia,
141 A.D.2d 148 (2nd Dep’t 1988)..... 28

United States v. Adler’s Creamery,
107 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1939)..... 30

United States v. Booker,
543 U.S. 220 (2005)..... 27

Williams v. Rhodes,
393 U.S. 23 (1968)..... 13, 15, 18, 19

Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar,
575 U.S. 433 (2015)..... 20

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 10, 25

Yick Wo v. Hopkins,
118 U.S. 356 (1886)..... 1

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1983..... 18

N.Y. Elec. Law § 1-104(3)..... 21

Other Authorities

11A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Mary Kay Kane, Federal Practice & Procedure
§ 2948 (2d ed. 1995)..... 30

Carl Campanile, Cuomo Panel Moves Closer to Keeping Working Families off the Ballot 5

<https://www.politico.com/states/new-york/albany/story/2019/10/25/Cuomo-quietlypresses-to-weaken-his-working-families-party-nemesis-1225974A>, p. 3 5
